Agency shall be bound to provide the gen set services from 8 a.m to 6.30 pm  

depending on office work and may be called even on Sunday or any official 
holiday as per need for which no extra payment shall be made.  

17. Tenders should be submitted along with the Earnest money deposit for an 
amount of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five Thousand only) by DD/Pay Order 
drawn in favour of IDA payable at Patna. Tenders submitted without Earnest 
money Deposit will be summarily rejected. The Earnest money will not bear any 
interest. The Earnest money deposited by unsuccessful bidders will be refunded

[...]

attached proving the relevant specifications. 

(ii) Non-refundable Tender Processing Fee of Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One thousand 
only) in the form of DD/Pay Order drawn in favour of Infrastructure 
Development Authority payable at Patna.            

(iii) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five thousand 
only) in the form of DD/Pay Order drawn in favour of Infrastructure 
Development Authority payable at Patna..    

There should not be any indication of price/rate/charges in Part-I (Technical 
Bid) of the tender. Conditional tenders will not be accepted.